

No. 07-463

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRISCILLA SUMMERS, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

MATT KENNA
Counsel of Record
WESTERN ENVTL. LAW
CENTER
679 E. 2nd Ave.
Suite 11B
Durango, CO 81301
(970) 385-6941

Attorneys for Respondents

June 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Regulations Are “Final Agency Action”	12
A. The APA’s Language and This Court’s Precedents Establish That Issuing Regulations Is “Final Agency Action”	12
B. <i>Lujan v. NWF</i> Addressed Plaintiff- Defined “Agency Programs,” Not Final Regulations.....	15
C. That Statutes Other Than the APA Provide for Facial Review Does Not Preclude Review under the APA.....	17
II. The Challenged Regulations Are Ripe for Review.....	18
A. The Ripeness Doctrine Requires an In- tensely Practical Assessment of the Appropriateness of Immediate Review.....	18
B. Considerations of Fitness and Hard- ship Favor Review of the Challenged Regulations.....	25
1. The “Purely Legal” Issues Are Fit for Review	25

2. The Conservation Groups Suffered Hardship	28
3. “Hardship” Need Not Involve “Primary Conduct”	33
III. The Case Is Not Moot	37
IV. The Conservation Groups Have Standing.....	39
V. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Setting Aside the Regulations.....	48
A. The APA Empowers Courts to Set Regulations Aside	48
B. Estoppel Doctrine Does Not Eclipse the Power to Set Aside Agency Action Under the APA	52
C. The District Court Exercised Its Discretion Appropriately.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aero- nautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	50
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	45
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bur. of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008)	56
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	51
<i>Am. Library Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	44, 46
<i>Anderson v. Green</i> , 513 U.S. 557 (1995)	30
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communi- ties for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	14, 27
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	23, 30
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	51
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1007 (2001).	43

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	13, 15
<i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dep't of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	31, 35-36
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	45
<i>Bd. of Gov. of Fed. Res. Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	51
<i>Bd. of Lic. Comm'rs of Tiverton v. Pastore</i> , 469 U.S. 238 (1985)	38
<i>Bowen v. Mass.</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	15
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	53-54, 57
<i>Capitol Tech. Servs. v. FAA</i> , 791 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	37
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	51
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	55
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	43
<i>Clean Air Implementation Proj. v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 527 U.S. 1021 (1999).....	18

<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	23
<i>Consol. Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	19
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24, 30
<i>Evans v. Harnett County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 684 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1982)	54
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commun., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984)	15
<i>Fed. Lands Legal Found. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 13 F.3d 405, 1993 WL 503166 (10th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Food Town Stores, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 708 F.2d 920 (4th Cir.1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1005 (1984).	36
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	38, 39, 42, 44
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956)	23
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	45
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass'n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967)	20

<i>Heartwood v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , Civ. No. 99-4255 (S.D. Ill.) (Sept. 15, 2000)	3
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971)	51
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	40, 44, 47-48
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007)	40, 41
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 764 (2007)	19
<i>Meyer v. Brown & Root Constr. Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1981)	54
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21-22, 25
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Fowler</i> , 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25-26, 51, 56
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	55
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union v. Cornelius</i> , 617 F. Supp. 365 (D.D.C. 1985)	31
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Espy</i> , 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	45
<i>Pahuta v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Payne Enters. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Preminger v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Regular Common Carrier Conf. v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	24, 33, 36
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	34
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	14, 27-28
<i>Sable Commun. of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	51
<i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980)	39
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Gouv., Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 468 U.S. 137 (1984)	51
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	38
<i>Super Tire Eng’g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974)	37
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	31, 35
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , No. 07-371 (U.S. June 12, 2008)	56

<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967)	13, 20, 26, 34, 37
<i>Ukrainian-American Bar Ass'n v. Baker</i> , 893 F.2d 1374 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	38
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	52-53
<i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 649 (1972)	51
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984)	53
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Sys.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956)	23
<i>Venetian Casino Resort v. EEOC</i> , 409 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	22, 24-25
<i>Virgin Islands Commun. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	50
<i>Virginia Soc'y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	51-52
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	58
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007)	50-51
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	49, 57
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	25

Constitution, Statutes and Regulations:

U.S. Const. Art. III	19, 22, 38, 39
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551	
<i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 551(13)	12
5 U.S.C. 702	16, 49
5 U.S.C. 704	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 706	48, 51
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(C)	55
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Food, Drug & Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et</i>	
<i>seq.</i>	17
Forest and Rangeland Renewable Resources	
Planning Act of 1974, 16 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et</i>	
<i>seq.</i>	2
Forest Service Decisionmaking and Appeals	
Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 102-381, Tit. III,	
106 Stat. 1419 (16 U.S.C. 1612 note)	<i>passim</i>
§ 322, 106 Stat. 1419	2
§ 322(a), 106 Stat. 1419	3, 25, 27
§ 322(c), 106 Stat. 1419	25, 47
§ 322(e)(2), 106 Stat. 1419	32
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552	31
Glass-Steagall Act, 12 U.S.C. 24	51
National Environmental Policy Act, 42	
U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2106	51

28 U.S.C. 2255.....	51
28 U.S.C. 2342.....	55
36 C.F.R.:	
§ 212.52	32
§ 215.4(a).....	i, 4
§ 215.12(f).....	i, 4
§ 217.3(a)(1) (1992).....	1
§ 217.3(b) (1992)	1
40 C.F.R. 1508.4.....	3

Administrative Materials:

47 Fed. Reg. 46,512 (Oct. 19, 1982)	18
57 Fed. Reg. 10,444 (Mar. 26, 1992)	1
57 Fed. Reg. 43,180 (Sept. 18, 1992).....	1
65 Fed. Reg. 61,302 (Oct. 17, 2000)	3
67 Fed. Reg. 77,038 (Dec. 16, 2002)	4
68 Fed. Reg. 33,582 (June 4, 2003).....	4
68 Fed. Reg. 44,598 (July 29, 2003).....	4

Other:

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668	18
138 Cong. Rec. H9870-02 (Sept. 30, 1992)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	7, 51

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....	15
Stephen G. Breyer & Richard B. Stewart, Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy (2d ed. 1985).....	18
Stuart Buck, <i>Salerno v. Chevron: What to Do About Statutory Challenges</i> , 55 Admin. L. Rev. 427 (2003)	27
Ronald M. Levin, “ <i>Vacation</i> ” at Sea: <i>Judi- cial Remedies and Equitable Discre- tion in Administrative Law</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 291 (2003)	50
Brian S. Prestes, <i>Remanding Without Va- cating Agency Action</i> , 32 Seton Hall L. Rev. 108 (2001)	50
13A C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure (1984).....	26
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	50
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed. 1992)	50
Webster’s Third New International Dic- tionary of the English Language (1993).....	49
